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Ward 3 Councilmember - Travis Lindley

ISSUE AND BACKGROUND:

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a gravel parking surface at the Lavender & Cotton
Antique Store at 2986 King Street. The applicant will need a variance from Section 901(b) of the City’s
Zoning Ordinance which requires parking surfaces to be paved.

RECOMMENDATION / REQUESTED ACTION:

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the City’s parking requirements, which are established in
Section 901(b) of the Zoning Ordinance. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning Ordinance, variances
must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are unique and special or
extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any alleged hardship is self-
created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether strict application of the
relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property; and (4)
Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed. Community Development believes
that the requested variance will not adversely affect surrounding properties and therefore,
recommends approval of the requested variance.




CITY OF SMYRNA
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
MEMORANDUM

To: License and Variance Board

From: Rusty Martin, AICP, Community Development Director
Caitlin Crowe, Planner |

Date: October 1, 2024

RE: VARIANCE CASE V24-082
2986 King Street — Allow a gravel parking surface

BACKGROUND

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a gravel parking surface at the Lavender &
Cotton Antique Store at 2986 King Street. The applicant will need a variance from Section
901(b) of the City’s Zoning Ordinance which requires parking surfaces to be paved.

ANALYSIS

The subject parcel is a 0.38-acre corner lot located at the intersection of Concord Road and
Love Street, and the intersection of Concord Road and King Street (see Figure 1). The subject
parcel is zoned CBD (Central Business District) and is occupied by the Lavender & Cotton
Antique Store. The adjacent parcels to the north and west are zoned R-15 and are occupied by
single-family detached homes. The adjacent parcel to the east is zoned Ol (Office-Institutional)
and is occupied by the First United Methodist Church parking lot. The adjacent parcels to the
south are zoned LC (Limited Commercial) and GC (General Commercial) and are occupied by a
boutique store and a general contractor’s office, respectively.

The property was rezoned in February 2023 (Z21-015) to allow for an antigue shop and a
subsequent land disturbance permit was issued in March 2024 to install the proposed store’s
parking lot. As part of their civil plans, the applicant was approved for a true-grid pervious paver
system for 2,860 square feet of the parking lot for stormwater quality. The true-grid pavers are
made of a grid system filled with gravel over a pervious sub-base to allow stormwater to
infiltrate. Section 901(b) in reference to the City’s parking design standards reads, “Each
parking facility shall be graded and paved, including access drives and be curbed when needed
for effective drainage control.” The City’s parking design standards do not provide any
exemptions from this requirement for specific uses or zoning districts. Therefore, the applicant is
requesting a variance to continue use of the gravel parking area.

The true-grid paver system is designed to aid in stormwater quality on the site. The majority of
the parking lot (4,401 square feet), including the driveway entrance and access aisle, are paved
with asphalt so no gravel should impact King Street. Additionally, sod and accompanying
landscaping have been installed between the gravel parking lot and the home on Love Street as
well as between the parking area and Concord Road to keep any gravel from leaving the site.
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Community Development is supportive of the proposed variance and does not foresee any
negative impacts to the surrounding neighbors. At the time of this report, Community
Development has not received any opposition to the request.

STAFF COMMENTS

The applicant is requesting to deviate from the City’s parking requirements, which are
established in Section 901(b) of the Zoning Ordinance. According to Section 1403 of the Zoning
Ordinance, variances must be reviewed under the following standards: (1) Whether there are
unique and special or extraordinary circumstances applying to the property; (2) Whether any
alleged hardship is self-created by any person having an interest in the property; (3) Whether
strict application of the relevant provisions of the code would deprive the applicant of reasonable
use of the property; and (4) Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance needed.
Community Development believes that the requested variance will not adversely affect
surrounding properties and therefore, recommends approval of the requested variance.

Figure —1




VARIANCE CASE V24-082
October 1, 2024
Page 3 of 7

Figure — 2
Proposed Site Plan
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Figure — 3
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Figure — 4
True-Grid Paver System with Gravel
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Figure — 6
Subject Property from King
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Figure -7
Adjacent Property across Concord Road
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Figure — 8
Adjacent Property to the North
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Figure — 10
Adjacent Property across King Street




GENERAL NOTES:

SITE ACREAGE: 0.37 AC OFFSITE, ZONED NS

HANDICAP PARKING SPACES SHALL BE DESIGNED AS RESERVED FOR DISABLED
BY A SIGN SHOWING THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. SUCH SIGNS SHALL NOT BE
OBSCURED BY VEHICLES PARKING IN THE SPACES.

NOTIFY THE CITY OF SMYRNA INSPECTIONS 24 HOURS BEFORE BEGINNING OF EVERY
PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION.

THERE ARE NO WETLANDS BEING DISTURBED ON THIS SITE.

THERE ARE NO STREAM BUFFERS ON THIS PROPERTY.

THERE ARE NO STATE WATER(S) ON THE SITE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN APPROPRIATE TRAFFIC CONTROL MEASURES

FOR EMERGENCY AND ALL OTHER VEHICLES AT THE SITE, AND IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL ORDINANCS AND LAWS.

PARKING LOTS SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN GOOD CONDITION, FREE OF POTHOLES,
WEEDS, DUST, TRASH AND DEBRIS.

ENGINEERING—TRANSPORTATION NOTES

ALL ROADWAY STRIPING IN THE RIGHT—OF—WAY TO BE THERMOPLASTIC

ANY DAMAGE OR BROKEN SIDEWALK WILL NEED TO BE REPAIRED AS PART OF THE PROJECT,
PRIOR TO RELEASE OF CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS:

PROPOSED USE: RETAIL
RETAIL SPACE: 1,807 SF
REQD FOR RETAIL:.5.5 SPACES/1000 SF
REQD =1,807,/1,000 =1.8 (5.5) SPACES

= 9.9 SPACES
PROVIDED: 10 SPACES

(INCLUDING 1 ADA SPACE)

LOT COVERAGE
TOTAL SITE AREA: 0.374 A.C.
EX.BLG/SHEDS: 2929 S.F.
EX.GRAVEL:

1429 SF.
4358 S.F (27%)

NEW PAVEMENT : 4401 SF (27.0%)
EXT BLDG:

PER.PAVERS:
LANDSCAPE:

2307 SF (14.1%)
2860 SF (17.6%)
6723 SF (41.3%)

TOTAL: 16291 SF (100%)

AIl work shall comply with City of Smyrna design and construction standards.

All curbed islands shall be filled to top of curb with topsoil and grassed

or stabilized in accordance with the approved landscape plan.

All open drainage swales must be grassed, and riprap must be placed as

required to control erosion.

No additional drainage areas shall be diverted onto City right—of-way.

All corrugated metal storm drainpipe shall be fully bituminous-coated

galvanized steel or aluminized type I with re—rolled ends and bands.

HDPE pipe shall be bedded in accordance with manufacturer recommendations.

Applicant shall re—grass to Georgia DOT specifications all City right—of—way

areas that are damaged or disturbed during work authorized herein.

All handicap ramps shall be a minimum of 3.0' in width

and at a maximum 121 slope.

A five (5) foot wide sidewalk is required along all public streets, and

in some cases 10? wide, with a 2—foot grass strip adjacent to the back of curb.

All road and storm structures shall conform to Georgia Department of Transportation

or Cobb County Standard Specifications and details.

Construction within 300" of residential occupancies will be allowed weekdays between

the hours of 7:00 AM and 6:00 PM, and Saturday from 9:00 AM to 5:00 PM.

Lane closures on arterials are permitted only between 9:00 AM and 4:00 PM.

Parking for construction activities shall be provided on site, off of the right—of-way.

Flaggers and traffic control will be provided at all times of lane closure on all roads,

including the loading and unloading of equipment.

Sanitary sewer and water lines must pass inspection before streets can be paved.

Builder shall be responsible for installation of sidewalks and the C.0. will not be issued

until sidewalk is inspected and accepted.

The owner/developer is responsible to coordinate with the US Army Corps of Engineers
concerning permits or requirements when wetlands are proposed to be disturbed on the property.
Failure to request a determination of permit requirement before disturbing any wetlands

could result in penalties being imposed by the Corps of Engineers.

The owner/developer is responsible to coordinate with the Georgia DNR EPD concerning

permits or requirements when buffers are proposed to be disturbed on the property.

Failure to request a determination of permit requirement before disturbing any buffers could result
in delay of project and penalties being imposed, and restoration of buffer being required.
Burial of construction materials is not permitted within the City of Smyrna.

Burning of debris or construction materials is not permitted within the City of Smyrna.
As—built plans of all stormwater management facilities shall be provided to

the City of Smyrna prior to the issuance of the Final Plat.

As—built plans shall be certified by a professional engineer.

All silt barriers and construction entrance pads must be placed prior to any clearing and/or grading.
No grading shall be done until silt barrier installation is complete.

A "seven—day” letter shall be prepared by the design engineer stating the site is in compliance
with the approved E&S plan prior to proceeding with mass grading operations.

The construction pad shall be maintained in a condition that will prevent tracking

or flow of mud onto public streets.

Silt fences and barriers shall be cleaned or replaced and maintained in functional

functional condition until permanent erosion control measures are established.

All grassing shall be in accordance with the Manual for Erosion and Sediment Control

in Georgia, latest edition.

All other work shall be performed in accordance with the specifications of this same manual.
Temporary vegetation and/or heavy mulch will be used to stabilize areas.

In no case shall a site be left bare for more than seven (7) days.

All disturbed areas will be permanently landscaped and grassed as soon as practicable.
Additional measures may be required to control erosion as determined necessary by City inspectors.
Erosion control blankets shall be used on all slopes exceeding 3:1 over 5 vertical feet in height.
All applications of hydroseed will be followed by %? to 1? mulch.

No clearing beyond the limits of disturbance shown on the approved plans shall be allowed.

No land disturbing activity within any tree save area shall be allowed.

Notice is hereby given that all erosion and sediment devices and practices must be installed
and maintained at all times. No further notice will be given. Any site upon which the Land Developmen
Inspector finds any deficiency will be subject to an immediate enforcement action without warning.
Erosion and sediment control devices must be maintained in a satisfactory condition

24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

It is the responsibility of the contractor to obtain qualified professional advice when

questions arise concerning design and effectiveness of erosion control devices.

Erosion control devices that are installed as directed or allowed by city inspectors but not shown on t
approved plan and which also subsequently fail, are the responsibility of the contractor. The City of
Smyrna assumes no responsibility or liability for direction provided by City staff during inspections.
All temporary and permanent seeding must be performed at the appropriate season.

Additional plantings will be necessary if a sufficient stand of grass fails to grow.

The city inspector will determine adequate cover of new plantings.

Topsoil shall be stockpiled and used to dress final grades.

No disturbance will be allowed within flood plains or wetlands without appropriate permits.

Silt fences shall not be placed in stream buffer or flood plains.

No Certificates of Occupancy will be issued until to HOA covenants are recorded.

No Certificates of Occupancy will be issued until to the Inspection and Maintenance agreement is recor
Tree protection fence shall be shown on the erosion control plan.

State and City undisturbed stream buffers shall be flagged/marked in the field.
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Variance Application Applicant

51 Patricia Ferguson

VAR-24-59 t_ 678-630-9710

Primary Location

2986 KING ST SE
SMYRNA, GA 30080

Submitted On: Sep 3, 2024 @ pattyfish52@gmail.com

Applicant Information

First Name

Patricia

Street Address
2986 King Street

State
Ga

Email
pattyfish52@gmail.com

Are you the titieholder of the subject property?

Yes

Property Information

Property Address
2986 king street

Description of Requested Variances

Truegrid pavers/ gravel as part of parking lot

Please check the box below if the requested variance(s)
includes an increase in the maximum impervious surface area
or an encroachment into a City stream buffer.

Comprehensive Narrative

In rendering its decisions, the License and Variance Board shall consider
the following factors:

1. Whether there are extraordinary and exceptional conditions applying to
the property in question, or to the intended use of the property, that do not
apply generally to other properties in the same district.

2. Whether any alleged hardship which is self-created by any person
having an interest in the property or is not the result of mere disregard for
or ignorance of the provisions from which relief is sought.

3. Whether strict application of the relevant provisions of the zoning code
would deprive the applicant of reasonable use of the property for which the
variance is sought.

Last Name

Ferguson

City
Smyrna

Zip Code
30080

Phone Number
6786309710



4. Whether the variance proposed is the minimum variance which makes
possible the reasonable use of the property.

A comprehensive narrative detailing the extraordinary and exceptional conditions which will necessitate a nonconforming use.

Per the city's approved plan our parking lot requires truegrid pavers/ gravel as a portion of the lot for parking.

Acknowledgement

Applicant further affirms they are aware that any knowingly false statement ‘APplicant Signature:
made in the permit application may subject said applicant to prosecution for  true

violation of Georgia Criminal Code, Section 16-10-20 (False Swearing) and

a possible fine of not more than $1,000.00 or imprisonment for not less

than one (1) nor more than five (5) years, or both.
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APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

TO THE CITY OF SMYRNA
Type or Print Clearly

APPLICANT: J—{LJHGLAM WUDJ OVV\AI- ﬂ/wd'u/.l.) LLC

Faguso

Representative’s Name(print) !
Address: 2 i S’Q ks &%&é@ 80

Business Phone:_&ﬂ_{ﬂ_m:l__&ll Phone: (O Homephone: (018 209710
E-Mail Address: OQMSRS l@‘i’ﬂtﬁd o

Signature of Representative:

TITLEHOLOER: ‘A‘l\)“(am )i de. @rd- ?le'hcs LLe-

Address: &Qﬂ | fu ]},HL 1 44&3 5t Q 6/{' 3)(){)0
Business Phone: (0 B ’(ﬂ}q”o Cell Phone: V‘ Home Phone: 55‘/’%“\
Signature:( ]! LA ﬁ 7[,(_,(0 {/U N d olnrd CE y LLQ__

VARIANCE:

Present Zonin [ {bD Type of Variance: A’ l DU-) FD( WWW P W m
wwjmfvvﬁvwmfmmk Vs 4 Purlune [yourd ana

Expain IntendedUse: _ML_PM

Location:

T ~

Land Lot(s): q > District: (_‘( e Size of Tract: P 5 l Acres
CONTIGUOUS ZONING

North:

East:

South:

West:

City of Smyrna Variance Application- Page 1 of 2



NOTIFICATION OF CONTIGUOUS OCCUPANTS
OR LANDOWNERS

By signature, it Is hereby acknowledged that | have been notified tut ‘Hu wWiso g\ %
ﬁnhmm WWY-Pushes 0f addusr 298¢ King STt k-

Intends to make anap 1ércatlon for a varlance for the purpose of M?MWM_
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on the premises described In the application.
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Please have adjacent property o ?M
re of your variance request. You may

also provide certified malil recei} .
description of the requested vari: s, Nf)tlﬁcation letters shall include a
nd time, and a copy of the completed

variance application. Adjacent ar ! e 208
properties directly across a stree & the subject property as well as any







CITY OF SMYRNA

M
;:)xgoexp:zrt;:em lc’lﬁ;t:' 'é':,k; m rg. pm Order Payable l0:
Smyma, GA 30081-1228 HOMESTEAD EXEMPTIONS AVAILABLE;
m ' gi g .m. mmofa:u;::w: by.';':“'y "
2023 Property Tax Notice [’D A = ﬂ ‘ \ t';!:: m when your home .pr%l;g uon
’ resssassed your homasiead mmphn wll
' / x automaﬁully Increase by the same amount.
ocCT 31 2023 : AT { you are eliglblo for one of these exﬂmptlons rrvusl
ANTIQUES WOOD AND RUSTI(LL Lc Jf'!x'é’.%pmﬁ"““”‘““ DY APM10II0 o0aT 0 raceivs
2691 MATHEWS ST SE e . _J I you are a new property owner as of Jan you
SMYRNA, GA 30080 CITY OF SMYRNA | Gouniy TaxOmca by ap ter 7 the Coob
2023 City of Smyrna Property Tax Notice
L Fair Mkt | Assessed | Exempt | Taxable | Millage Tax
Bill No. | Property Description Map Number Valve | Value | Valie | Valie | Rate | Amount
704 2086 KING ST 17-0522-0-0350 421,580.00 168,632.00 000 168,632.00 8.99 1,518.00
STREET LIGHT RESIDENTIAL 42.00

Pay online at hitps:/payments.smyrnaga.gov/

Important Messages - Please Read

Total of Bills by Tax Type

Taxes not paid by the due date are subject to a 5%
penalty after 120 days with an additional 5%
assessed after each successive 120 daysup to a
maximum of 20% of the principal due. In addition,
interest will be assessed based on an annual
calculation of the Federal Prime Rate plus 3%. This
interest rate is charged per month based on the
principal due. FIFA charges are a one-time charge
of $25.00

Any questions conceming payment
instructions, ownership, or malling address
changes should be directed to The Clty of
Smyma Tax Department at 770-434-6600

Pen 0.00
int 0.00
Fees 0.00
Adjustments 0.00
Payments 0.00
Back Taxes 0.00
TOTAL DUE 1558.00
DATE DUE 11/15/2023




9:22 o0

Owner Information

9)
[ ]

ANTIQUES WOOD AND RUSTICS LLC
2691 MATHEWS ST SE
SMYRNA, GA 30080

Payment Information

Status J Paid
Last Payment Date 10/05/2023

Amount Paid $4,580.05

&) Search for Additional Records

Property Information

Parcel Number 17052200350
Acres 0.6

Assessed Value $168,632

Fair Market Value $421,580

Tax District 6 - City of Smyrna
Homestead Exemption NONE

Bill Information

Record Type Parcel

Bill Type Original
Tax Year 2023

Due Date 10/15/2023

Taxes

Base Taxes
Penalty
Interest

Fees

Good Through

Balance Due

Pranertv Addrecc

# cobbtaxpayments.org

$4,580.05
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
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